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ក. ផលិតផល��ក់បេ��ើ  

១. ស��បគ់ណនីបេ�� សំៃច នងិគណនីឌជីីថល �របង�រ�រ��កេ់ធ�េឡង�េរ�ង�ល់ៃថ� េ�យែផ�កេលសមតុល��កែ់ស�ង េហយ�រ��កន់ឹងផ�ល់ឱ�េរ�ង�ល់ចុងែខ
េ�យមនិកំណតល់ក�ខណ� ចំនួនទឹក��ក ់ចំនួនដង និង /ឬរយៈេពលៃន�រដក��ក។់ �� ស់គណនី�នជេ�មសក�ុង�រ�ក ់និង/ឬដក��ក�់ន�គបេ់ពលេវ�។ 

២. ស��ប់គណនីបេ�� �ន�លកំណត់ �របង�រ�រ��ក់េធ�េឡងេរ�ង�ល់ៃថ� េ�យែផ�កេល��ក់េដម េហយ�រ��ក់នឹងផ�ល់ឱ�េរ�ង�ល់ចុងែខ ឬចុង
�រយិបរេិច�ទ េ�យកំណត់លក�ខណ� ចំនួនទឹក��ក់ ចំនួនដង និង /ឬរយៈេពលៃន�រដក��ក់។ �� ស់គណនី�ត�វ�នក�មិតសិទ�ិក�ុង�រដកយកទឹក��ក់េ�
រយៈេពល�មួយ េ�យែផ�កេលវ�ិ� បនប�ត��ក់បេ�� �ន�លកំណត់។ 

៣. ស��ប់គណនីកុ�រ �របង�រ�រ��ក់េធ�េឡងេរ�ង�ល់ៃថ� េ�យែផ�កេលសមតុល��ក់ែស�ង េហយ�រ��ក់នឹងផ�ល់េរ�ង�ល់ចុងែខ នងិេធ�មូលធនកម��រ��ក់
ជូនអតិថិជនក�ុងែខប�� ប់។ 

៤. ចំនួនទឹក��ក់អប�បរ�ស��ប់�រេបកគណនីដំបូង �ត�វ�នកំណត់ដូច�ងេ��ម៖  
 គណនីបេ�� សំៃច គណនីកុ�រ និងគណនីឌីជីថលេពញេលញ (Full KYC)៖ មិនត�ម�វឱ��ក់��ក់ 
 គណនីបេ�� �ន�លកំណត់៖ ២00.000េរ�ល ឬ ៥0ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ ឬ ២.000�ត  

៥. អតិថជិន�ចេបកគណនីបេ�� សំៃច ឬគណនបីេ�� �ន�លកណំត ់ ��បេភទគណនឯីកត�ជន ឬគណនីរមួ ែដល�ច�នអ�ករមួគណនីរហូតដល់ ១០ �ក ់េដម� ី
�គប់�គង និង�ត់ែចង។ �� ស់គណនីឯកត�ជន �ត�វទទួលខុស�ត�វេលគណនីរបស់ខ�ួន�ំង�ស�ង។ ស��ប់គណនីរមួ �� ស់គណនី�ំងអស់ទទួលខុស�ត�វេល
�បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី។ ចំេ�ះគណនីកុ�រត�ម�វឱ�អតិថិជនេបក��បេភទគណនីរមួែដល�នកុ�រ��� ស់គណនី និងឪពុក ឬ�� យ ឬ��ព��ល�អ�ក
រមួគណនី។ 

៦. �រេ�ជសេរ សលក�ខណ� �បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី ក�ុងទ�មង់គំរូ�ក�េស�សំុេបកគណនី (  - 02) �ត�វ�នកំណត់អត�ន័យដូច�ងេ��ម៖ 
 �� ក់ឯង៖ �នែត�� ស់គណនីែត�� ក់គត់ែដល�នសិទ�ិេធ��បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី ។ 
 �� ក់ក�ុងចំេ�ម�ងេល៖ នរ��� ក់ក�ុងចំេ�មអ�កែដល�នេ�� ះក�ុងគណនីក៏�នសិទ�ិេធ��បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី។ 
 ពីរ�ក់ក�ុងចំេ�ម�ងេល៖ ត�ម�វឱ��ន�� �៉ងតិចពីរ�ក់ក�ុងចំេ�មអ�កែដល�នេ�� ះក�ុងគណនីេធ��បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី។ 
 បី�ក់ក�ុងចំេ�ម�ងេល៖ ត�ម�វឱ��ន�� �៉ងតិចបី�ក់ក�ុងចំេ�មអ�កែដល�នេ�� ះក�ុងគណនីេធ��បតិបត�ិ�រគណនី។ 
 �ំងអស់�� េទប�នសិទ�ិ៖ ត�ម�វឱ��ំងអស់�� ែដល�នេ�� ះក�ុងគណនីេធ��បតិបត�ិ�រ។ 
 អនុវត�េ��មលក�ខណ� �ក់ែស�ងែដល�នកំណត់ និងេស�សំុេ�យអតិថិជន។ 

៧. ស��បគ់ណនបីេ�� សំៃច គណនីឌីជីថល អតិថិជន�ចដកយក�រ��ក់�នេ�េរ�ង�ល់េដមែខនីមួយៗ។ ឧ�ហរណ៍៖ គណនីបេ�� សំៃចមួយ�ត�វ�នេបក
េ�ៃថ�ទី១៥ ែខមក�។ អតិថិជននឹងទទួល�ន�រ��ក់េ�េដមែខៃនែខប�� ប់ គឺេ�ៃថ�ទី០១ ែខកុម�ៈ។ 

៨. អតិថិជន�ចដក��ក់ពីគណនីបេ�� សំៃច និងគណនីឌីជីថល �ន�គប់េពលេវ�។ ស��ប់គណនីបេ�� �ន�លកំណត់ �រដក��ក់�ត�វេ�រពេ��ម
�លបរេិច�ទែដល�នែចងក�ុងវ�ិ� បនប�ត��កប់េ�� �ន�លកំណត។់ ចំេ�ះគណនីកុ�រ អតថិិជន�ចដក��ក�់នេ�េពលកុ�រ�គប�់យុ ១៨ �� ។ំ 

៩. �បសិនេបអតិថជិន��� ស់គណនីបេ�� �ន�លកណំតេ់�ជសេរ សមនិបន�កចិ�សន�េ�យស�័យ�បវត� ិ េ�េពលដល់�លកណំតៃ់នកចិ�សន� ចំននួ��កេ់ដម និង
�រ��ក់ប�� ប់ពី�ត់ពន�រចួ�ំងអស់�ត�វេផ�រេ�ក�ុងគណនីបេ�� សំៃចរបស់អតិថិជនវញិ េ�ះលក�ខណ� គណនីបេ�� សំៃច�ត�វ�នអនុវត�។ 

១០. �� ស់គណន�ីនសិទ�ិេស�លិខិតប�� កស់មតុល�គណនី។ �រេស�សំុេនះ ត�ម�វឱ�អតិថជិនបងក់ៃ�មេស�ចំននួ ២០.០០០ េរ�ល ឬ ៥ ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ ឬ ២០០ �ត។ 
១១. �បសិនេបគណនីបេ�� សំៃច និងគណនីឌីជីថល �� ន�បតិបត�ិ�រេលសពី១២ែខ គណនីេ�ះ�ត�វ�ត់ទុក�គណនីេ�េស��ម ឬ �� នសកម��ព ប៉ុែន��រ��ក់

េ�ែតបង�រទុក េហយ អលិអូអលិសីុ )េខមបូ� (ភអីលិសីុ  នឹងេធ��រ�ត់កៃ�មេស� ២០.០០០ េរ�ល ឬ ៥ ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ ឬ ២០០ �ត េ�យស�័យ�បវត�ិេចញពី
គណនីេ�េស��ម ឬ �� នសកម��ព េ�ះ�េរ�ង�ល់�� រំហូតដល់សមតុល�ក�ុងគណនីេស�សូន�។ �បសិនេប�� ស់គណនមីនិមកដំេណ រ�រគណនីេឡងវញិ  អិលអអូលិសីុ 
រក�សិទ�កិ�ុង�របិទគណនេី�ះេ�រយៈេពល៦ែខប�� បព់ីគណនេី�ះ�� យ�គណនីេ�េស��ម ឬ �� នសកម��ព និង�នសមតុល�ក�ុងគណនីេស�សូន� េ�យពំុ
��ំចជូ់នដណឹំងេ��� ស់គណនីេឡយ។ �� ស់គណនី�ចេស�សំុដំេណ រ�រគណនីេ�េស��ម  ឬ �� នសកម��ព េ�យមនិគិតកៃ�មេស�មុននឹង អិលអូអិលសីុ េធ��រ
េផ�រគណនេី�ធ��រ�តិៃនកម�ុ� េ�េពលគណនីេ�េស��ម ឬ �� នសកម��ព �នរយៈេពល ១០ �� �ំប�់� ។ 

១២. �រេស�សំុបិទគណនីមុនរយៈេពល ០១ ែខ ប�� បព់ីេបកគណន ីអតិថិជនត�ម�វឱ�បង់កៃ�មេស� �ម�បេភទគណនីដូច�ងេ��ម៖ 
 គណនីបេ�� សំៃច និងគណនីឌីជីថល៖ ២០.០០០ េរ�ល ឬ ៥ ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ ឬ ២០០ �ត 
 គណនីកុ�រ៖ ២០.០០០ េរ�ល ឬ ៥ ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ  
 គណនីបេ�� �ន�លកំណត់៖ ៤០.០០០ េរ�ល ឬ ១០ ដុ�� រ�េមរកិ ឬ ៤០០ �ត 

១៣. �បសិនេបអតិថិជន បិទគណនីកុ�រមុន�រកំណត់ អតិថិជននឹងទទួល�ន�រ��ក់�ក់ែស�ង �មអ���រ��ក់ែដលកំណត់ក�ុង�� នំីមួយៗ។ 

ប��ត�ិ និងលក�ខណ�ទូេ� 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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១៤. ក�ុងករណីអតថិិជនពុំ�ន�ក�់�កចូ់លគណនីកុ�ររយៈេពលេ�ចន�ង ៩០ ៃថ� �បព់ីៃថ�េធ��បតិបត�ិ�រ�ក�់�កចុ់ងេ��យ េ�ះអតិថិជននងឹទទួល�ន�រ��ក់
ក�ុងអ��ដូច�� ដំំបងូៃន�រេបកគណនីកុ�រ។  

១៥. អិលអូអិលសីុ �ន�តព�កិច� ក�ុង�រេបកគណនី��ក់បេ�� សំៃចរូបបិយប័ណ� ���ក់េរ�លជូន�គប់អតិថិជន�ំងអស់។ 
១៦. អតិថិជនយល់�ពមឱ� អិលអូអិលសីុ �ត់��ក់េចញពីគណនីរបស់ខ�ួន េដម�ទូី�ត់ៃថ�េស�េផ�ងៗ �បសិនេប�ន។ 
១៧. អិលអូអិលសីុ រក�សិទ�ិក�ុង�រែកែ�បអ���រ��ក ់រយៈេពល លក�ខណ� ទូេ� របស់ផលិតផល��កប់េ�� �គបេ់ពល េ�យជូនដំណឹងេ�អតិថជិន។ 

ខ. �ណិជ�ករ អិលអូអិលសុី 
ប��ត� ិនិងលក�ខណ� េនះ �ន�បសិទ��ពអនុវត�ស��បអ់តថិិជនែដល��ណិជ�កររបស់ អលិអអូិលសីុ (េខមបូ�) ភអីលិសីុ ែតប៉ុេ�� ះ។ 
“�ណិជ�ករ” ឬ “េ�ក/អ�ក  សំេ�េល�� ស់�ជីវកម� ឬបុគ�លែដល�ន�រអនុ�� ត�តឹម�ត�វពី�� ស់�ជីវកម� ែដល�នសមត��ព�សបច�បក់�ុង�រត�ំងឱ��� ស់
�ជីវកម� �ន�ប�់តព�កិច��មយួប��ត�ិ និងលក�ខណ� េនះ។ 
១. កៃ�មេស� 

១.១ េ�ក/អ�កយល់�ពមបងក់ៃ�មេស��� �បសិនេប�ន។ 
១.២ អិលអូអលិសីុ �នសិទ�ិែកែ�បកៃ�មេស� ឬបែន�មកៃ�មស� េ�យ�ន�រជូនដណឹំងេ�េ�ក/អ�ក។ េ�ក/អ�ក�នសិទ�ិប��បេ់ស�កម��ណិជ�ករ (iPay    

Merchant Service) េ�េពល�ក�៏ន �បសិនេបេ�ក/អ�ករងផលបះ៉�ល់ព�ីរ�តក់ៃ�មេស�។ 
២. �រេ�ះ��យវ��ទ 

២.១ �រេ�ះ��យវ�ិទ�ត�វេធ�េឡងរ�ងេ�ក/អ�ក និងអតថិិជនរបស់េ�ក/អ�កែតប៉ុេណ� ះ។ អលិអូអលិសីុ នងឹមនិេធ��រ�តឡប�់បតបិត��ិរទញិែដល�នប��ប់
�មយួេឡយ េ�យែផ�កេលលទ�ផលៃន�រេ�ះ��យវ�ិទរ�ងេ�ក/អ�ក នងិអតិថជិនរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក។ 

២.២ អិលអអូិលសីុ នឹងមនិទទួលខុស�ត�វចំេ�ះវ�ិទែដលប�� លមកពី៖ 
 កំហុសចនំួនទកឹ��កទូ់�ត ់ែដលេកត�នេឡងេ�យ�រែតកំហុសរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក 
 អតិថជិនរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក មនិ�នទទលួទំនិញ េ�ះប�ីអតិថជិនេ�ះ�នទូ�តរ់ចួ�ល់�មយួេ�ក/អ�កកេ៏�យ 
 អតិថជិនរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក មនិ�ចទ�ំកទ់ំនងេ�ក/អ�ក �ន ឬ 
 កំហុស ឬ�រែក�ងបន�ំែដល�ប�ពតឹ�េឡងេ�យេ�ក/អ�ក ឬប�� ក�ុង�រ���ស័យ�កទ់ង ប�� លមកពេី�ក/អ�ក ក�ុងទ�ំកទ់នំងរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក�មយួ  

អតិថជិនរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក ឬក�ុង�រេ�ប��ស់េស� iPay Merchant។ 
៣. �តព�កិច�របស�់ណិជ�ករ 

៣.១ េ�ក/អ�ក�ត�វជូនដណឹំងមក អលិអូអិលសីុ ��យលក�ណ៍អក�រក�ុងរយៈេពល�� ំ(០៥) ៃថ�ៃនៃថ�េធ��រ �បសិនេប៖ 
 �ន�រ�� ស់ប�ូរ�មយួ ៃន�ជីវកម�របស់េ�ក/អ�ក រមួ�ងំ�រលកផ់លិតផល ឬេស�កម� ែដលមនិ�កទ់ងេ�នងឹ�ជវីកម�បច�ុប�ន�របស់េ�ក/អ�ក 
 �ន�រេផ�រ�រ�គប�់គងេលេ�ក/អ�ក រមួ�ន �រ�� ស់ប�ូរ�� ស់�ជីវកម� ឬ�រប��ប�់ព�ៃដគូ��ែដល�កទ់ងនឹង�ជីវកម�របស់េ�ក/អ�ក 
 �ន�របិទ�ជវីកម�របស់េ�ក/អ�ក ឬក�យ័ធន។ 
 �ន�រ�� ស់ប�ូរអំព�ី� ន�ពហរិ�� វត�ុរបស់េ�ក/អ�ក ឬេ�ក/អ�កស�ិតេ�េ��មនីតិវធិីច�ប�់មយួែដល�ចបះ៉�ល់�៉ងធ�នធ់�រដល់ អិលអូអលិសីុ 
 ទិន�នយ័�បតិបត�ិ�ររបស់េ�ក/អ�ក�ត�វ�នចូលេ�បេ�យបុគ�ល ឬ�� បន័េផ�ងែដល�� ន�រអនុ�� ត 
 េ�ក/អ�ក�ត�វ�នជួលេ�យតតីយជន ឬ�� ក�់រ�មយួ រមួ�ន អ�កដំេណ រ�រទូ�ត ់អ�កផ�តផ់�ង ់អ�កផ�ល់មេធ��យទូ�ត ់អ�កផ�ល់េស�េផ�ងេទ�ត

ែដលដំេណ រ�រ ឬរក�ទុកទនិ�នយ័�បតិបត�ិ�រ។ 
៣.២ �បសិនេប េ�ក/អ�កខក�នមនិ�នជូនដណឹំងដល់  អលិអូអលិសីុ អំពីប�� ែដល�នេរ�ប�ប�់ងេល អលិអូអលិសីុ �ច�� ក ឬបិទេស�កម� iPay Merchant 

របស់េ�ក/អ�ក�ន�គបេ់ពល។ 
៣.៣ េ�ក/អ�កយល់�ពមទទួលខុស�ត�វេល�ព�តមឹ�ត�វ នងិ�ពេពញេលញៃនពត័�៌នែដលេ�ក/អ�ក�នផ�ល់ឱ� អលិអូអិលសីុ។ 
៣.៤ �ណិជ�ករយល់�ពមទទួលយកនូវប��ត�ិ និងលក�ខណ� �ងំអស់ ែដលកណំតេ់�ក�ុង�រេ�ប��ស់េស� iPay Merchant។ អិលអូអិលសីុ រក�សិទ�ិក�ុង�រែកែ�ប 

ប��ត� ិនងិលក�ខណ� េនះ េ�យជូនដណឹំងេ�អតិថជិន។ 
៤. �តព�កិច�របស ់អលិអអូិលសុ ី

៤.១ �រ��ំទ�ណិជ�ករ៖  េ�ក/អ�ក�ចទំ�កទ់ំនង អិលអូអិលសីុ �មរយៈអុីែមល៉៖ info@lolc.com.kh ឬ�មរយៈេគហទំពរ័៖ www.lolc.com.kh ឬ�មរយៈេលខ
ទូរស័ព�+៨៥៥ (០) ២៣ ៩៩១ ៩៩១  �េរ�ង�ល់ៃថ� ចេ�� ះពីេ�៉ង ៦:០០ �ពឹក ដល់េ�៉ង១០:០០ យប។់  

៤.២ អិលអអូលិសីុ រក�សិទ�កិ�ុង�របដិេសធមនិេធ��រ�តឡប�់បតិបត�ិ�រ�ច�់�ក ់ ឬ�� កសិទ�ិេ�ក/អ�កក�ុង�របង�ិល�ច�់�ក ់ េ�យេ�ងេលេហតុផល   
ដូច�ងេ��ម៖ 
 �រេធ��បតបិត��ិរ�តឡប�់ច�់�កម់និ�ត�វ�នអនុ�� តេ�យច�បៃ់ន�ពះ���ច�កៃនកម�ុ� ឬ 
 េ�ក/អ�កស�ិតេ�េ��ម�រេសុបអេង�តករណីែក�ងបន� ំឬេ�យេហតុផល�និភយ័េផ�ងេទ�តែដល�កព់ន័�។ 
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៤.៣ អលិអអូលិសីុ នឹងជូនដណឹំងដល់េ�ក/អ�កអំព�ីរបដិេសធ ឬ�រ�� ក�មយួ េហយ អិលអូអលិសីុ �ចនងឹប�� ញពមីូលេហតុអំព�ីរបដិេសធ ឬ�រ�� ក
ែដល�កម�វត�ុៃន�រ�ម�តេ់�យច�បៃ់ន�ពះ���ច�កៃន កម�ុ�។ អិលអូអិលសីុ កន៏ងឹពន�ល់អំពីដេំណ រ�រែកត�ម�វកំហុស�កែ់ស�ង�មែដល�ច
េធ�េ��ន។ 

៤.៤ អិលអអូលិសីុ សូមបដិេសធ�ល់�រ���ងំ�យ ែដល�កទ់ងនងឹេស�កម� េ�ះប�ី�មរយៈ�រប�� ញ បង�បន់យ័ �រកណំត�់មយួ ឬសកម��ព
�ប�ក�់បែហល។ េ�ក/អ�កទទួល�� ល់� iPay Merchant នងិេស�កម��ម�បពន័�កុំព�ទូរ័ �ច�បឈមនឹង�រ�ច ់នងិ�រពន�រេពលេផ�ងៗ។ ��ស័យ
េហតុេនះ អលិអអូិលសីុ មនិ��េល�រ�� នផលរ�ំន ឬ�រមនិ�ចេ់ស�េ�ប��ស់េឡយ។ កផ៏ងែដរ េ�ក/អ�កទទលួ�� ល់� េពលខ�ះេស�កម��ច�ត�វ
�នបទិដំេណ រ�រេដម�េីធ��រែថ��ំបពន័�។ អិលអូអិលសីុ នឹងខិតខំ�បឹងែ�បង េដម��ី���បតិបត�ិ�រ���ត�វ�នដំេណ រ�រ�ន់េពលេវ� ប៉ុែន� 
អិលអូអិលសីុ មិនទទួលខុស�ត�វចំេ�ះ�ររ�ំន �រ�ច់េភ�ង ឬខក�នក�ុង�រផ�ល់េស�េ�ះេទ។ 

៤.៥ អិលអអូលិសីុ �នសិទ�ិក�ុង�រ�� ស់ប�ូរ ឬបែន�មប��ត� ិនិងលក�ខណ� េនះ �គបេ់ពលេវ� នងិ�� ស់ប�ូរ លុប ប��ប ់ឬ�កឱ់�េ�ប��ស់ ប��ត�ិ និងលក�ខណ�
�កព់ន័�នងឹ�រេ�ប��ស់េស�កម�េនះ នងិជូនដណឹំងេ�េ�ក/អ�ក �មរយៈមេធ��យែដល�ន។ 

A. DEPOSIT PRODUCTS 
1. A Savings Account (SA) and Digital Savings Account (DSA)’s interests are accrued on the actual balance at daily; and paid at every end of 

month without restricted the conditions of amount, frequency, and/or period of withdrawals. In this manner, the accountholder has the 
flexible choice to deposit and/or withdraw at any time.  

2. A Fixed Deposit (FD)’s interest is accrued on the principal, at daily; and paid at every end of month or maturity date with specific conditions 
of amount, frequency and/or period of withdrawals. The accountholder is restricted to withdraw any amount at the specific period stated in 
fixed deposit certificate. 

3. A Kid Account’s interest is accrued on the actual balance at daily and capitalized every end of month. 

4. The initial deposit amounts are required as below: 
 SA, Kid Account and DSA (Full KYC):  not required to deposit any amount. 
 FD: KHR 200,000 or USD 50 or THB 2,000 

5. Customers can open SA or FD as an individual or joint account. Joint accounts can have a maximum of 10 accountholders to control and 
manage the accounts. The individual accountholder remains full and sole liability. In contrast, the joint accountholders are jointly and 
severally liable for all account transactions. For Kid Account, it requires customers to open as joint account which a child is a main 
accountholder and a mother, a father, or a guardian is/are joint accountholder(s). 

6. Selecting the (Mode of Operation) in the LOLC Form-S02 is defined as follows;

Mode of Operation as in Account Opening Form (LOLC Form-S02), the meaning is defined as the below:  
 Single: only account owner is allowing to perform any account operations. 
 Any One Of Us: anyone of accountholder has the right to perform any account operations. 
 Any Two Of Us: at least two of accountholders come to perform any account operations. 
 Any Three Of Us: at least three of accountholders come to perform any account operations. 
 Jointly: require all accountholders come to perform any account operations. 
  Following the instructions by customers. 

7. Monthly interest is available for withdrawal at the beginning of every month for SA and DSA. For example, if SA opened on 15th January, 
then the interest earns is available at the early of following month on 1st February. 

8. SA and DSA are available for withdrawal at any time. However, the withdrawal for FD is available on the maturity date as stated in fixed 
deposit certificate.  For Kid Account, the customer can withdraw amount when the child reaches 18 years old. 

9. In case, rollover option is not chosen, and FD is closed automatically by system at maturity date, the amount of principal with interest after 
deducting tax will automatically be credited into settlement account. Then, the conditions of savings account will be applied. 

10. Accountholders have rights to request account balance confirmation. In this process, there will be a charge KHR 20,000 or USD 5 or THB 
200 for administrative fee. 

11. SA and DSA do not have any transaction over twelve months will become dormant account, but the interest is still accrued on daily basis. 
LOLC will automatically deduct annual fees in the amount of KHR 20,000 or USD 5 or THB 200 from dormant account until the balance 
becomes zero. If the accountholder does not come to LOLC Office to reactivate the dormant account, such dormant account will be 
automatically closed in the next six months if the account has zero balance. Without fee charge, accountholder can request for reactivating 
dormant account within 10 years before LOLC transfers such accounts to the National Bank of Cambodia. 

12. If customer requests to close his/her account before one month after account opening, customer shall pay fee charge as below: 
 SA  and DSA: KHR 20,000 or USD 5 or THB 200 
 Kid Account: KHR 20,000 or USD 5 
 Fixed Deposit Account: KHR 40,000 or USD 10 or THB 400 

13. If a customer closes Kid Account before maturity date, the customer will receive the actual interest rate as defined in each year respectively. 

14. In case customer does not deposit money to their Kid Account more than 90 days after the last deposit day, interest rate will be changed 
to the rate in first year.  

15. LOLC reserves the obligation to open saving account currency riel to the customers. 

16. You authorize LOLC to debit from your account at any, and all fees or other applicable charges if any.  

17. LOLC reserves rights to revise the interest rate, terms, and conditions of deposit products at any time by giving notifications to the customers. 
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B. LOLC MERCHANT 
These terms and conditions (T&Cs) are applicable for customers who are merchants of LOLC (Cambodia) Plc. (“LOLC”) only. 
“Merchant or You(r)” refers to the business owner, or to a person duly authorized by the business owner who has the legal business owner to 
these T&Cs. 

1. Fees and Charges 
1.1. You agree to pay fees as a result of your use of iPay Merchant if any. 
1.2. LOLC has the right to change the fees and/or introduce additional fees and charges at any time upon notification. You have the right 

to terminate this iPay merchant service affected by the applied fees, at any time.  
 

2. Disputes Handling 
2.1. The settlement of disputes shall be between you and the customers. LOLC will not revoke and/or reverse any completed purchase 

transaction, regardless of the outcome of dispute settlement between you and the customer.  
2.2. LOLC shall not be held responsible for disputes arising from:   

 Errors in payment amount made due to your mistakes or errors. 
 Customers are not receiving their goods or services from you, despite their payment for these goods or services. 
 You are not being contactable; or  
 Wrongful or fraudulent acts committed by you, or miscommunications caused by you, in your relations with your customers or in 

your use of the iPay merchant service.  

3. Merchant’s Obligations 
3.1. You must inform LOLC in the form of a written notice within five (5) business days if any of the following occur:   

 any change in the basic nature of your business, including selling any products or services not related to your current business, 
takes place.   

 any transfer of control over you, including any changes in the owners of your business, or termination of any partnerships related 
to your business.  

 you close your business, or you become insolvent or bankrupt.   
 there is a change in your financial condition, or you are subject to any regulatory actions that may adversely affect LOLC under 

this(T&Cs).   
 any of your transaction data is accessed by any unauthorized person or entities. 
 you hire any third-party or agent, including payment processors, vendors, payment gateways, or any other service providers that 

process or store transaction data.  
3.2. If you fail to notify LOLC of any of the matters listed above, LOLC can suspend or terminate your iPay merchant account at any time. 
3.3. You are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of the information supplied to LOLC.  
3.4. Merchant agrees to accept all T&Cs that accompany the usage of iPay merchant service. These T&Cs are subjected to be revised by 

LOLC and will be notified in a manner as LOLC deems appropriate. 

4. LOLC’s Obligations 
4.1. Merchant Support: LOLC is available to you every day by email: info@lolc.com.kh or by website: www.lolc.com.kh or at 

+855 (0) 23 991 991 from 6:00 am to 10:00 pm. 
4.2. LOLC reserves the rights to refuse to execute a refund or to suspend your ability to grant refunds for the following reasons: 

 A refund is not allowed under Cambodia law; or 
 You are under fraud investigation or for other risk-related reasons. 

4.3. LOLC will notify you of any refusal or suspension and LOLC will indicate reasons for such refusal or suspension subject to restrictions 
under Cambodia law. LOLC will also explain the process for correcting factual mistakes when possible. 

4.4. LOLC disclaims all warranties related to the services, whether express, implied, statutory, or otherwise. You acknowledge that iPay 
merchant and the services are computer network-based services that may be subject to outages and delays. As such, LOLC does not 
guarantee continuous or uninterrupted access to the services. You also acknowledge that your access to the services may at times 
be restricted for maintenance. LOLC will make reasonable efforts to ensure that transactions are processed in a timely manner; 
however, LOLC will not be liable for any interruption, outage, or failure to provide the services.    

4.5. LOLC has the rights to change or add to the T&Cs at any time and to change, delete, discontinue, or impose conditions on the use of 
the services and notify to you via LOLC’s applicable channels. 

 

 

  
ហត�េល� ឬ�� មេមៃដ�� ំ �� ស់គណនី 

Signature or thumbprint by Accountholder 

 

 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Date: .......DD......./.......MM......./........YY............ 

 

 


